

(1)

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
BENCH AT AURANGABAD**

WRIT PETITION NO.8049 OF 2022

AHMEDNAGAR ZILLA NAGAR PALIKA KAMGAR UNION
THROUGH ITS PRESIDENT ANANDRAO PANDURANG
WAYKAR
VERSUS
STATE OF MAHARASHTRA THROUGH THE PRINCIPAL
SECRETARY AND OTHERS

....

Mr A. S. Shelke, Advocate for petitioner;
Mr P. S. Patil, A.G.P. for respondents/State

**CORAM : RAVINDRA V. GHUGE
AND
ARUN R. PEDNEKER, JJ.**

DATE : 3rd August, 2022

PER COURT:

1. The petitioner is aggrieved by the impugned decision of respondent No.2, dated 20/10/2021, rejecting the proposal for regularization, submitted by respondent No.3, despite the order of the Industrial Court, recognizing the right of the workers for regularization and the judgment of the learned Single Judge Bench of this Court, directing the authorities to absorb the daily wagers on permanent vacant posts, as per their seniority, depending upon the availability of the vacancies.

(2)

2. Issue notice to the respondents, returnable on 12/09/2022. The learned A.G.P. waives service of notice on behalf of respondent Nos.1 and 2.

3. Let Affidavits-in-reply, if any, be filed at least 10 days prior to the returnable date in this matter.

4. All office objections shall be removed within a period of three weeks from today.

(ARUN R. PEDNEKER, J.)

(RAVINDRA V. GHUGE, J.)

sjk